Las Vegas Drop Box CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

1

2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24 25

26

27

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE ADOPTION OF A UNIFORM RULE GOVERNING TELEPHONIC AND AUDIOVISUAL PARTICIPATION IN CIVIL, CRIMNAL AND FAMILY LAW CASES IN ALL

COURTS IN THE STATE OF NEVADA.

ADKT No. 424



AUG 27 2009

RESPONSE TO ORDER OF JULY 30, 2009

Judge David Barker, Department 18 of the Eighth Judicial District Court responds to this court's Order filed in this matter on July 30, 2009 and advises that the following arrangements have been made to comply with ADKT No. 424:

After previewing vendors, CourtCall was selected to facilitate appearances by communication equipment in Department 18 of the Eighth Judicial District Court.

A test/training was set up with CourtCall. It was determined that the county CISCO phone equipment currently installed in the courtroom met the needs for telephonic appearances. All Department 18 court staff were present for training along with three CourtCall staff via telephone.

A memorandum was prepared for distribution to the Clark County Bar indicating the procedures for appearance by communication equipment in Department 18 as well as the fee involved. This memorandum has been sent to CourtCall, who is adding some of their own pertinent information. They will print copies and mail them to Department 18 for distribution. Copies of this memorandum will also be available to counsel in the courtroom. It is anticipated distribution will be completed by Friday, August 28th.

and tion, CourtCall has indicated they will be advertising with the Nevada State OF SUPREME COURT

09-31748

Bar regarding the specific departments in the Eighth Judicial District Court utilizing their services.

As of this date, Department 18 is prepared for counsel to appear telephonically.

DATED this 25th day of August, 2009

DAVID BARKER, Eighth Judicial District Court